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How Alabama Compares in the Percentage of the
Population Lacking Health Insurance

By Thomas Spencer on August 18th, 2022 in : in Public Health, Quality of Life

The percentage of Alabamians without health insurance rose between 2019 and
2020, according to the latest estimates from the U.S. Census Bureau. In 2020, 11.8%
of the population under 65 was uninsured, compared to 11.6% in 2019.

Nationally, the uninsured rate declined from 10.8% to 10.4%. Alabama ranks
39th among the states in the percentage of its population with health insurance.

How Health Insurance Coverage Rates Compare

USA Alabama Coverage for Under Trend Medicaid Expansion
19

Uninsured (2006 to 2020)

Under 65 years | All Races | Both Sexes | All Incomes

20

-\1

N

10

Percent

0

2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

= United States = Alabama B united states 90% Cl

U.S. Census Bureau


https://parcalabama.org/author/tspencer/
https://parcalabama.org/category/public-health/
https://parcalabama.org/category/quality-of-life/

Comparison Among States

The latest estimates come from the Census Bureau’s Small Area Health Insurance
Estimates (SAHIE). The Bureau has built an interactive tool for exploring the data in

depth at the national, state, and county levels.

With the implementation of the Affordable Care Act in 2014, Americans gained
access to health care exchanges and subsidies, which increased the percentage of
people with health insurance. The law also encouraged states to expand Medicaid

eligibility in order to provide health insurance to more low-income individuals. To

date, 12 states, including Alabama and several other Southeastern states, chose not
to expand Medicaid. Those states tend to have higher percentages of their
population uninsured.
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Three Southeastern states did expand Medicaid eligibility. Those states have a
smaller percentage of the population uninsured than Alabama: Kentucky, 6.9%;
Louisiana, 9.6%; and Arkansas, 10.2%.


https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2022/uninsured-rates-decrease-sahie.html
https://www.census.gov/data-tools/demo/sahie/#/
https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/status-of-state-medicaid-expansion-decisions-interactive-map/
https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/status-of-state-medicaid-expansion-decisions-interactive-map/

Health Insurance By County

Dekalb County has the highest percentage of the population without insurance, at
19%. Dekalb and other counties across North Alabama have a greater share of
residents who are Hispanic compared to other parts of Alabama. Nationally, the

health insurance rate is much lower among Hispanics than in other demographic

groups. On the other end of the spectrum is Shelby County, which has the lowest
percentage without insurance, 9.3%.
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Alabama

County Uninsured: % Uninsured: Number
Alabama 12% 460,936
Jefferson 10% 52,251
Mobile 12% 39,675
Madison 10% 30,958
Montgome.. 12% 21,230
Baldwin 11% 19,391
Tuscaloosa 10% 17,467
Shelby 9% 17,077
Lee 11% 14,739
Morgan 15% 14,055
Marshall 15% 11,931
Calhoun 13% 11,431
Houston 14% 11,411
Etowah 14% 10,981
DeKalb 19% 10,945
Limestone 12% 10,130 [
Cullman 14% 9,486
St. Clair 12% 8,510
Lauderdale 12% 8,463
Talladega 12% 7,026
Elmore 11% 7,016
Blount 13% 6,156
Coffee 14% 5,900
Walker 12% 5,760
Russell 12% 5,730
Chilton 15% 5,473
Dale 14% 5,364
. Jackson 13% 5,080
] Autauga 11% 4,902
© 2022 Mapbox @ OpenStreetMap Colbert 11% 4,539
Tallapoosa 14% 4,076
Uninsured:.. 9% 19%  Franklin 16% 4,052

See Appendix A on page 5 for a full list of uninsured population percentages by county.


https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/health-coverage-by-race-and-ethnicity/
https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/health-coverage-by-race-and-ethnicity/
https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/health-coverage-by-race-and-ethnicity/
https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/health-coverage-by-race-and-ethnicity/

Coverage for Children: A Bright Spot for Alabama

Alabama ranks in the top 20 when it comes to providing health insurance to children.
Only 3.6% of individuals 18 and younger lack health insurance, largely thanks to the
ALL Kids, Alabama’s Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP). The program is
administered by the Alabama Department of Public Health and Blue Cross Blue
Shield of Alabama (BCBSAL) to provide medical, mental health, and substance abuse
services through their preferred provider organizations (PPO).
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Vermont 1.1%
District of .. 1.6%
Massachus.. 1.7%
New York 2.5%
lowa 2.6%
Michigan 2.6%
Connecticut 2.8%
Hawaii 2.9%
Illinois 2.9%
Rhode Isla.. 3.0%

Washington 3.1%
New Hamp.. 3.2%

West Virgi.. 3.2%

Delaware 3.3%

- California 3.4%

Mexico Maryland 3.4%
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. Oregon 3.5%
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1.1% 11.6%
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Conclusion

Alabama has policy options for decreasing the number of people who lack health
insurance. Recent federal legislation has provided additional incentives to expand
Medicaid. An analysis by PARCA and the Center for Economic Development and

Business Research at Jacksonville State University found that expanding Medicaid

coverage to low-income adults in Alabama would actually save the state almost
$400 million per year over the next six years. Much of that savings would come
through having federally supported Medicaid coverage pay health care costs that are
currently paid for by other state programs. Expansion can be handled by expanding
coverage under the government program or a through insurance policies subsidized
by Medicaid funding but offered by private companies.


https://parcalabama.org/the-economic-impact-of-expanding-medicaid-in-alabama/
https://parcalabama.org/the-economic-impact-of-expanding-medicaid-in-alabama/

Alabama County

Alabama
Jefferson
Mobile
Madison
Montgomery
Baldwin
Tuscaloosa
Shelby
Lee
Morgan
Marshall
Calhoun
Houston
Etowah
DeKalb
Limestone
Cullman
St. Clair
Lauderdale
Talladega
Elmore
Blount
Coffee
Walker
Russell
Chilton
Dale
Jackson
Autauga
Colbert
Tallapoosa
Franklin
Lawrence
Escambia
Covington
Chambers
Pike
Dallas
Geneva
Marion
Cherokee
Winston
Clarke
Barbour
Randolph

Uninsured: %

12%
10%
12%
10%
12%

1%
10%

9%

1%
15%
15%
13%
14%
14%
19%
12%
14%
12%
12%
12%

1%
13%
14%
12%
12%
15%
14%
13%

1%

1%
14%
16%
15%
14%
12%
13%
13%
12%
15%
12%
13%
14%
14%
14%
13%

Appendix A

Uninsured: Number
460,936
52,251
39,675
30,958
21,230
19,391
17,467
17,077
14,739
14,055
11,931
11,431
11,41
10,981
10,945
10,130
9,486
8,510
8,463
7,026
7,016
6,156
5,900
5,760
5,730
5,473
5,364
5,080
4,902
4,539
4,076
4,052
3,972
3,845
3,419
3,321
3,164
3,137
3,073
2,793
2,524
2,434
2,429
2,337
2,268



Bibb
Monroe
Butler
Washington
Pickens
Fayette
Marengo
Cleburne
Macon
Henry
Clay
Crenshaw
Hale
Lamar
Choctaw
Sumter
Conecuh
Wilcox
Coosa
Lowndes
Bullock
Perry
Greene

13%
13%
14%
14%
13%
14%

11%
14%
13%
12%
14%
13%

1%
12%
13%
12%

1%
12%
12%
12%
12%
12%
12%

2,097
2,066
1,985
1,782
1,717
1,702
1,583
1,581
1575
1547
1,444
1,383
1,267
1,257
1157
1,055
982
928
893
845
782
732
655
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